• CapStar’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended September 30, 2018, which is incorporated by reference into this
joint proxy statement/prospectus;

 • Athens’ audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017;

 • Athens’ unaudited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2018;

 • other information pertaining to CapStar and Athens incorporated by reference into, or included in, this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

See “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data of CapStar,” “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data of Athens,” “Documents Incorporated by
Reference” and “Index to Athens’s Consolidated Financial Statements.”

120

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Income
For the year ended December 31, 2018
(in thousands, except per share data)

CapStar, as
reported, For the

Nine Months
Ended September

30, 2018

Athens, as
reported, for the

Nine Months
Ended September

30, 2018

CapStar, as
reported, for the
Three Months

Ended December
31, 2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined For
the Year Ended
December 31,

2018
Interest income:

Loans, including fees  $ 40,197  $ 13,443  $ 20,554  $ 1,003 b,f $ 75,197
Securities:

Taxable   2,775   772   1,411   —   4,958
Tax-exempt   784   593   416   —   1,793

Federal funds sold   56   135   8   —   199
Restricted equity securities   389   339   181   —   909
Interest-bearing deposits in financial institutions   679   183   330   —   1,192

Total interest income   44,880   15,465   22,900   1,003   84,248
Interest expense:

Deposits   9,088   1,403   4,462   (178) e  14,775
Federal funds purchased   3   —   —   —   3
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase   —   —   3   3
Federal Home Loan Bank advances   1,813   —   719   —   2,532
Note payable to bank   —   9   —   (9) b  —

Total interest expense   10,904   1,412   5,184   (187)   17,313
Net interest income   33,976   14,053   17,716   1,190   66,935

Provision for loan losses   1,328   146   1,514   —   2,988
Net interest income after provision for loan losses   32,648   13,907   16,202   1,190   63,947

Noninterest income:
Treasury management and other deposit service charges   1,357   2,184   793   —   4,334
Net gain (loss) on sale of securities   2   —   1   —   3
Tri-Net fees   1,227   —   276   —   1,503
Mortgage banking income   4,329   842   1,324   —   6,495
Other noninterest income   2,157   2,207   3,993   —   8,357

Total noninterest income   9,072   5,233   6,387   —   20,692
Noninterest expense:

Salaries and employee benefits   19,111   7,065   9,475   —   35,651
Data processing and software   2,411   1,138   1,424   —   4,973
Professional fees   1,074   532   534   —   2,140
Occupancy   1,600   1,112   736   —   3,448
Equipment   1,661   568   810   —   3,039
Regulatory fees   664   269   364   —   1,297
Merger related expenses   875   4,731   8,929   (14,535) a  —
Other operating   2,259   2,347   1,560   985 c,d  7,151

Total noninterest expense   29,655   17,762   23,832   (13,550)   57,699
Income before income taxes   12,065   1,378   (1,243)   14,740   26,940

Income tax expense (benefit)   1,702   753   (535)   3,853 g  5,773
Net income  $ 10,363  $ 625  $ (708)  $ 10,887  $ 21,167

Per share information:
Basic net income per share of common stock  $ 0.87  $ 0.36  $ (0.04)  $ —  $ 1.24
Diluted net income per share of common stock  $ 0.79  $ 0.35  $ (0.04)  $ —  $ 1.14
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   11,851,476   1,725,105   17,509,525   3,456,811   17,033,392
Diluted   13,052,758   1,802,595   18,716,562   3,761,316   18,616,669

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Information

121

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

(all amounts are in thousands, except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)